
Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

Planning Committee

The meeting will be held at 6.00 pm on 11 July 2019

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Mike Fletcher (Vice-Chair), Gary Byrne, 
Colin Churchman, Angela Lawrence, David Potter, Gerard Rice, Sue Sammons and 
Sue Shinnick

Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England Representative

Substitutes:

Councillors Abbie Akinbohun, Chris Baker, Daniel Chukwu, Garry Hague, 
Victoria Holloway and Susan Little

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 22

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Planning 
Committee meeting held on 6 June 2019.

3  Item of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 



meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any 
planning application or enforcement action to be resolved at 
this meeting 

6  Planning Appeals 23 - 26

7  Public Address to Planning Committee

The Planning Committee may allow objectors and 
applicants/planning agents, and also owners of premises subject to 
enforcement action, or their agents to address the Committee. The 
rules for the conduct for addressing the Committee can be found on 
Thurrock Council’s website at 
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/democracy/constitution Chapter 5, Part 
3 (c). 

8  19/00265/FUL Ivy Wall House, Billet Lane, Stanford Le Hope, 
Essex, SS17 0AR (DEFERRED) 

27 - 54

9  19/00281/FUL Land Adjacent Prospect Brentwood Road 
Southover And Peartree Cottage, Peartree Lane, Bulphan, 
Essex 

55 - 76

10  19/00287/FUL Land To Rear Of Conifers Brentwood Road And 
Adjacent Orchard House, Peartree Lane, Bulphan, Essex 

77 - 98

11  19/00317/FUL Woodlands Koi Farm, South Avenue, Langdon 
Hills, Essex, SS16 6JG 

99 - 118

12  19/00573/CV Land east of Purfleet Thames Terminal and south 
of railway line, London Road, Purfleet 

119 - 146

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer by sending an email to 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 3 July 2019

https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/constitution-of-council/thurrock-council-constitution


Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will 
[...]
r public buildings with better services

3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 6 June 2019 at 6.00 
pm

Present: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Mike Fletcher (Vice-Chair), 
Gary Byrne, Angela Lawrence, David Potter, Gerard Rice, 
Sue Sammons, Sue Shinnick and Susan Little (Substitute) 
(substitute for Colin Churchman)

Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England 
Representative

Apologies: Councillors Colin Churchman

In attendance:
Leigh Nicholson, Interim Assistant Director of Planning, 
Transport and Public Protection
Julian Howes, Senior Highway Engineer
Matthew Gallagher, Principal Planner
Tom Scriven, Principal Planner
Caroline Robins, Locum Solicitor
Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

1. Minutes 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 25 April 2019 were approved 
as a true and correct record.

2. Item of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

However, given the number of items on the agenda that often came to 
Planning Committee, the Chair proposed a start time of 18.00 for future 
meetings. The Committee agreed to the start time of 18.00 for this municipal 
year.

3. Declaration of Interests 

On planning applications 18/01830/OUT and 19/00247/FUL, Councillor Little 
declared that she was the Ward Councillor of Orsett and that these 
applications were within her ward.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



4. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting 

On behalf of the Committee, the Chair declared there had been emails sent to 
the Committee regarding planning application 19/00265/FUL.

Councillor Rice declared he had received emails regarding planning 
application 18/01830/OUT.

5. Planning Appeals 

The report was presented by the Interim Assistant Director of Planning, 
Transport and Public Protection, Leigh Nicholson which outlined the planning 
appeals performance.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

6. 2018/19 Planning Performance Report 

The report was presented by Leigh Nicholson and provided an overview of the 
service’s performance in the past year which had been a fantastic 
achievement. He drew the Committee’s attention to page 30 which explained 
what happened beyond the consent of decisions undertaken.

Councillor Little gave praise to the Planning department, commenting how 
well the service had been doing and was pleased to see that there were no 
more cuts across the service.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

7. 19/00267/FUL Silver Springs, High Road, Fobbing, SS17 9HN 
(DEFERRED) 

The application was presented by the Principal Planner, Tom Scriven, who 
informed the Committee that there had been 1 update since the application 
had been last presented at Committee on 25 April 2019. This was a further 
letter received in objection and was already assessed within the report. The 
Officer’s recommendation of the application remained for refusal for the 
reasons outlined on page 53 of the agenda: 

 That the scale of the proposed development would result in 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt which was by definition 
harmful. In addition, the development would cause loss of openness 
due to the siting and substantial increase in the scale of the buildings 
proposed on the site. The circumstances put forward by the Applicant 

Page 6



did not constitute very special circumstances to justify inappropriate 
developm
[...]
porting the application.

The Chair proposed the Officer’s recommendation which was seconded by 
Councillor Little and the Committee moved on to the vote.

For: (8) Councillors Gary Byrne, Mike Fletcher, Tom Kelly, Angela Lawrence, 
Susan Little, David Potter, Sue Sammons and Sue Shinnick.

Against: (0)

Page 10



Abstained: (1) Councillor Gerard Rice

Application 19/00379/FUL was refused planning permission.

9. 19/00269/FUL 53-55 Third Avenue, Stanford le Hope, Essex 

The application was presented by the Principal Planner, Tom Scriven, which 
sought planning permission for nine detached dwellings with an associated 
access road, hardstanding, landscaping and bike stores, following the 
demolition of the two existing detached bungalows. This scheme was 
amended from the withdrawal of a previous application (18/01228/FUL) which 
originally proposed ten detached dwellings. There had been a further letter of 
objection which had already been considered within the report. Officer’s 
recommendation was for refusal for the reason stated on page 82 of the 
agenda:

 That the proposal was considered an overdevelopment in the 
Homesteads Ward which was an area with spacious gardens that was 
considered a valuable character trait, therefore conflicted with the aims 
and intentions of policies CSTP22, CSTP23 and PMD2 of the Core 
Strategy 2015.

The Chair opened the item up to the Committee for questions to which there 
were none asked. The Chair invited the registered speakers to address the 
Committee.

Ward Councillor, Councillor Halden, presented his statement in objection to 
the application.

Lewis Cook, Agent representative for the Applicant, presented his statement 
in support of the application.

The Chair moved the item onto debate which he started off by noting that the 
application was similar to the previous one heard – 19/00379/FUL. He went 
on to reiterate that the Homesteads ward was protected by policy.

Referring to page 75 of the agenda, Councillor Rice n
[...]
o the vote.

For: (5) Councillors Mike Fletcher, Angela Lawrence, David Potter, Gerard 
Rice and Sue Shinnick.

Against: (4) Councillors Gary Byrne, Tom Kelly, Susan Little and Sue 
Sammons.

Abstained: (0) 

Page 19



With the results of the vote on the site visit, planning application 
19/00265/FUL was deferred to a later Committee meeting to enable the site 
visit to take place.

12. 19/00247/FUL Judds Farm, Harrow Lane, Bulphan, Essex, RM14 3RE 

This planning application was withdrawn from the agenda and deferred to a 
later Committee meeting.

13. 19/00499/ELEC Tilbury Green Power, Tilbury Freeport, Tilbury, RM18 
7NU 

Presented by the Principal Planner, Matthew Gallagher, the application 
sought the agreement of the Planning Committee on the contents of 
paragraphs 6.30 to 6.40 which would form the consultation response of the 
planning authority to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial 
Strategy. The Principal Planner referred to late consultation responses to the 
Secretary of State from Highways England, Natural England and the Defence 
Infrastructure Organisation.

The application sought to amend a s36 Electricity Act consent and associated 
deemed planning permission to increase Tilbury Green Power’s electrical 
power by 20 megawatts which would take them up to 80 megawatts and to 
vary a number of planning conditions referring to phase 2 of the development. 
The majority of proposed changes to conditions were not considered 
controversial.  

The Principal Planner pointed out condition number 11 which addressed the 
design and layout of the power station may impact on the nearby receptors – 
residents and businesses. Attention was also drawn to the proposed 
amendments to condition numbers 55 and 56 and it was recommended that 
comments and queries were raised on these items. Thurrock Council was a 
consultee in the application and the decision was for the Secretary of State to 
make. The Committee was recommended to agree on the proposed
[...]
de in their 
consultation response an informative that they were aware of the information 
provided from HE and could ask the Secretary of State to consider any 
implications there may be from the increase of vehicle movements. However, 
the planning authority would not be able to propose any new conditions as 
they were only a consultee to the application.

Page 21



In response, Councillor Rice said a representation could be made to the 
Secretary of State regarding the residents’ health and put in a request for 
extra trees to be planted to screen out the pollution. The Principal Planner 
replied that the air quality had been satisfied through the environmental permit 
and reiterated that the planning authority was only able to comment on the 
proposed amendments to conditions. Councillor Little answered that the 
planning authority could put questions forward and consider sending a letter 
with the suggestions.

Leigh Nicholson stated that it was not possible to impose conditions on the 
application but an informative could be added referring to the Highways 
England response and asking the Secretary of State to consider impacts on 
the strategic road network. Officers could agree the informative to be provided 
through the Chair and incorporate into the planning authority’s consultation 
response to the Secretary of State.

With this the Committee moved on to the vote on the agreement of the 
proposed amendments.

For: (9) Councillors Gary Byrne, Mike Fletcher, Tom Kelly, Angela Lawrence, 
Susan Little, David Potter, Gerard Rice, Sue Sammons and Sue Shinnick.

Against: (0)

Abstained: (0)

Planning application 19/00499/ELEC was agreed on.

The meeting finished at 9.13 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 22

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk




11 July 2019 ITEM: 6 

Planning Committee 

Planning Appeals 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Not Applicable 

Report of: Jonathan Keen, Interim Strategic Lead of Development Services  

Accountable Assistant Director: Leigh Nicholson, Interim Assistant Director of 
Planning, Transport and Public Protection.  

Accountable Director: Andrew Millard, Interim Director of Place 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides Members with information with regard to planning appeal 
performance.  
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 To note the report. 
 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 This report advises the Committee of the number of appeals that have been 

lodged and the number of decisions that have been received in respect of 
planning appeals, together with dates of forthcoming inquiries and hearings. 

 
3. Appeals Lodged: 
 
3.1  Application No: 19/00196/HHA 

 
Location:  7 Runnymede Road 
Proposal:  Loft Conversion with rear dormer and two rooflights. 
 

3.2  Application No: 18/01693/HHA 
 
Location: 183 Abbotts Drive, Stanford Le Hope 
Proposal: Single storey side extension, garage conversion and first 

floor rear extension. 
 

3.3  Application No: 19/00037/HHA 
 
Location: 28 Alderton Road, Orsett 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6





Proposal: Loft conversion with rear dormer and front roof light. 
 
Application No: 19/00125/FUL 
 
Location: Endlebury, Kirkham Road, Horndon On The Hill, SS17 

8QE 
 
Proposal: Single storey annexe 

 
3.4 Application No:  18/01041/FUL 
  
 Location:  Dahlia Cottage, Kirkham Shaw, Horndon On The Hill,  

SS17 8QE 
 
Proposal:  Two bedroom bungalow 

 
3.5 Application No: 18/01818/HHA 
 
 Location:   41 Cherwell Grove, South Ockendon, RM15 6AX 
 
 Proposal:  Single storey side and rear extension. 

 
4. Appeals Decisions: 
 
 The following appeal decisions have been received:  
 
4.1  Application No: 18/01803/HHA 

 
Location:  61 King Edward Drive 
 
Proposal: Hip to gable roof extension, three front rooflights, insertion 

of new windows to the northern flank elevation and 
alterat
[...]
ommittee 11.07.2019 Application Reference: 19/00281/FUL 
 
 

Reference: 

19/00281/FUL 

 

Site:   

Land Adjacent Prospect Brentwood Road Southover And 

Peartree Cottage 

Peartree Lane 

Bulphan 

Essex 

 

Ward: 

Orsett 

Proposal:  

Erection of 6 detached dwellings with associated amenity 

space, vehicular parking/access roads and strategic 

landscaping including the demolition of outbuildings 

 

Plan Number(s): 

Reference Name Received  

01C Proposed Plans 8th April 2019  

02C Proposed Plans 8th April 2019  

03D Location Plan 8th April 2019  

04E Proposed Site Layout 8th April 2019  

05E Site Layout 8th April 2019  

07B Proposed Plans 8th April 2019  

09A Site Layout 8th April 2019            

08 Existing Elevations 4th March 2019     

06A Proposed Elevations 11th March 2019   

10 Proposed Plans 11th March 2019  

11 Proposed Plans 11th March 2019 

 

The application is also accompanied by: 

- Arboricultural Report; 

- Design & Access Statement; 

- Preliminary Ecological Appraisal 

Applicant: 

Smart Planning 

 

Validated:  

4 March 2019 

Date of expiry:  

19th July (Extension of time 

agreed with applicant) 

 

Recommendation:  Refusal 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



Planning Committee 11.07.2019 Application Reference: 19/00281/FUL 
 

The planning application is scheduled for determination by the Council’s Planning 

Committee because it has been called in by Councillors G Rice, J Pothecary, S 

Liddiard, C Kent, J Kent and S Shinnick to examine Green Belt Policy. 

 

1.0 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL  

 

1.1 The application seeks permission to demolish an existing outbuilding, which sits on 

the boundary shared with Peartree Cottage, and to erect six 4 bed dwellings with 

associated hardstanding, two cart lodge style parking areas, vehicle access and 

landscaping. The six properties would be densely packed together within the 

application site, which is approximately 0.35 hectares in size. Access to the site is 

proposed to the
[...]
evelopment Framework Core Strategy and Policies for the 

Management of Development (as amended 2015) and the National Planning Policy 

Framework 2019. 

 

Informative(s):-  
 
 1 Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 

Order 2015 (as amended) - Positive and Proactive Statement: 

 

The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 

application by identifying matters of concern with the proposal and discussing with 

the Applicant/Agent.  However, the issues are so fundamental to the proposal that it 

has not been possible to negotiate a satisfactory way forward and due to the harm 

which has been clearly identified within the reason(s) for the refusal, approval has 

not been possible. 

 

Documents:  

Page 74



Planning Committee 11.07.2019 Application Reference: 19/00281/FUL 
 

All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 

supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online:  

 
www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning 
 

 

 

Page 75

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


Planning Committee 11.07.2019 Application Reference: 19/00281/FUL 
 

 

Page 76



Planning Committee 11.07.2019 Application Reference: 19/00287/FUL 
 
 

Reference: 

19/00287/FUL 

 

Site:   

Land To Rear Of Conifers Brentwood Road And Adjacent 

Orchard House 

Peartree Lane 

Bulphan 

Essex 

Ward: 

Orsett 

Proposal:  

Erection of 8 detached dwellings with associated amenity 

space, vehicular parking/access roads and strategic 

landscaping following the demolition of existing outbuilding 

 

Plan Number(s): 

Reference Name Received           

08B Existing Plans 25th February 2019       

05C Proposed Plans 8th March 2019  

06C Proposed Plans 8th March 2019  

07A Proposed Elevations 8th March 2019  

09A Proposed Plans 8th March 2019  

10A Proposed Plans 8th March 2019  

11 Proposed Plans 8th March 2019  

12 Proposed Plans 8th March 2019  

13 Proposed Pl
[...]
 application can be viewed online:  
 
www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning 
 

 

 

Page 97

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


Planning Committee 11.07.2019 Application Reference: 19/00287/FUL 
 

 

Page 98



Planning Committee 11.07.2019 Application Reference: 19/00317/FUL 
 
 

Reference: 

19/00317/FUL 

 

Site:   

Woodlands Koi Farm 

South Avenue 

Langdon Hills 

Essex 

SS16 6JG 

 

Ward: 

Orsett 

Proposal:  

Construction of a storage building incorporating ancillary 

workshop (resubmission of 18/00681/FUL Single storey 

agricultural storage and ancillary workshop for Koi farm 

(resubmission of 17/00795/FUL Construct a single storey 

workshop and storage building)) 

 

Plan Number(s): 

Reference Name Received  

(No Nos.) Site Location Plan 28 February 2019  

JC/1 Rev A Proposed Elevations and Floor Plans 28 February 2019  

JS/2 Rev A Proposed Elevations and Roof Plans 28 February 2019  

0-001 Location Plan 28 February 2019  

JC/BP/1 Existing and Proposed Site Layout  20 June 2019 

 

The application is also accompanied by: 

- Planning Statement 

- Cuttlebrook Koi Farm Advisory Letter 

- Summary Statement 

 

Applicant: 

Mr Cross 

 

Validated:  

1 March 2019 

Date of expiry:  

12 July 2019 (Extension of time 

agreed with applicant) 

Recommendation:  Grant planning permission, subject to conditions. 

 

This application is scheduled for determination by the Council’s Planning Committee 

because the application was called in by Cllr S Liddiard, Cllr L Worrall, Cllr Q Abbas, 

Cllr T Fish and Cllr M Fletcher in accordance with Part 3 (b) 2.1 (d)(i) of the Council’s 

constitution to consider the proposal against Green Belt policy.      

 

 

 

 

Page 99

Agenda Item 11



Planning Committee 11.07.2019 Application Reference: 19/00317/FUL 
 
1.0 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL  

 

1.1 This application seeks planning permission to erect a storage and ancillary workshop 

building in the north western corner of the site. The building would be 5.4m to the 

ridge with a steep pitched roof. The style would be of a traditional barn design with a 

hipped in roof and timber finish. The proposed building would have a footprint of 

approximately 210sq.m arranged in an ‘L’ shape. The purpose of the building, as 

described by the applicant, is to provide a bio-secure area and a storage area for 

machinery and equipment associated with Woodlands Koi Farm. 

 

1.2 The application is a resubmission of 18/00681/FUL which was refused on the basis 

that the proposal constituted inappropriate development within the Green Belt and 

no very special circumstances had been demonstrated to warrant a departure from 

policy being made.  

 

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 

 

2.1 The site is broadly rectangular in shape and is 1.4 ha in area. The site is accessed 

from South Avenue which is a narrow access track leading to Old Hill Avenue, which 

in-turn leads to South Hill (B1007). The site is located in the Green Belt in an elevated 

position close to Langdon Hills. The Langdon Ridge Site of Special Scientific Interest 

(SSSI) which is designated for its nationally important grasslands, meadows, 

woodlands and invertebrate assemblage is located immediately north and north-east 

of the site. The site is operated as a koi farm with a number of fish ponds, a residential 

dwelling, outbuildings and a mobile home.   

 

3.0 RELEVANT HISTORY 

 

Application 

Reference 

Description of Proposal Decision  

83/00467/FUL Lay out ponds for the use of breeding and the 

sale of Koi Carp fish 

Approved 

05/00119/FUL Temporary siting of mobile home. Approved 

08/00791/FUL Demolition of existing dwelling and construction 

of a new two bedroom dwelling. 

Approved 

15/00349/HHA Erection of a residential extension to form 

annexe 

Refused 

16/00686/FUL Detached granny annexe to rear of the existing 

property. 

Refused 

17/00795/FUL Construct a single storey workshop and storage 

building 

Refused 

17/00970/HHA D
[...]
 Wall House, Billet Lane, Stanford Le Hope, Essex, SS17 0AR (DEFERRED)
	APPENDIX 1 - 19.00265.FUL Ivy Wall House, Billet Lane, SLH, Essex, SS17 0AR

	9 19/00281/FUL Land Adjacent Prospect Brentwood Road Southover And Peartree Cottage, Peartree Lane, Bulphan, Essex
	10 19/00287/FUL Land To Rear Of Conifers Brentwood Road And Adjacent Orchard House, Peartree Lane, Bulphan, Essex
	11 19/00317/FUL Woodlands Koi Farm, South Avenue, Langdon Hills, Essex, SS16 6JG
	12 19/00573/CV Land east of Purfleet Thames Terminal and south of railway line, London Road, Purfleet





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 11 July 2019 at 6.00 
pm

Present: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Mike Fletcher (Vice-Chair), 
Gary Byrne, Colin Churchman, Angela Lawrence, David Potter, 
Gerard Rice and Sue Sammons

Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England 
Representative

Apologies: Councillors Sue Shinnick

In attendance:
Leigh Nicholson, Interim Assistant Director of Planning, 
Transport and Public Protection
Jonathan Keen, Interim Strategic Lead of Development Services
Julian Howes, Senior Highway Engineer
Bob Capstick, Locum Planning Lawyer
Matthew Gallagher, Principal Planner (Major Applications)
Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

14. Minutes 

The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 6 June 2019 was 
approved as a true and correct record.

15. Item of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

16. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

17. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting 

There were no declarations.

18. Planning Appeals 



The report was presented by Jonathan Keen, Interim Strategic Lead of 
Development Services.

The Committee was satisfied with the report.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee noted the report.

19. 19/00265/FUL Ivy Wall House, Billet Lane, Stanford Le Hope, Essex, 
SS17 0AR (DEFERRED) 

This item was withdrawn from the agenda.

20. 19/00281/FUL Land Adjacent Prospect Brentwood Road Southover And 
Peartree Cottage, Peartree Lane, Bulphan, Essex 

This item was deferred to a later Committee date.

21. 19/00287/FUL Land To Rear Of Conifers Brentwood Road And Adjacent 
Orchard House, Peartree Lane, Bulphan, Essex 

This item was deferred to a later Committee date.

22. 19/00317/FUL Woodlands Koi Farm, South Avenue, Langdon Hills, 
Essex, SS16 6JG 

The report was presented by Matthew Gallagher, Principal Planner; the 
application sought planning permission for the construction of a storage and 
ancillary workshop building in the north-western corner of the site located in 
the Green Belt. The purpose of the building was to provide a bio-secure area 
and a storage area for machinery and equipment associated with Woodlands 
Koi Farm. The consideration of the harm to the Green Belt and the case of 
very special circumstances was described in paragraphs 6.21 to 6.39 of the 
report. Officer’s recommendation was to grant planning permission as the 
case of very special circumstances clearly outweighed the identified harm to 
the Green Belt.

(Councillor Lawrence arrived 18.09)

(Councillor Lawrence was unable to participate in this item following the 
Constitution, Chapter 5, Part 3, 13.5).

The Chair opened the item to the Committee for questions.

Steve Taylor was sympathetic to the Applicant’s case but stated that the site 
was on Green Belt. Regarding the history of the site, he questioned if there 
were conditions to prevent building more than 1 building on the site in the 
future as he was concerned this could be a possibility. In response, Matthew 
Gallagher said that planning conditions were in place and that the building 



would be a new one on the site that was Green Belt but the building was 
needed for the business as the Applicant had stated. On the suggested 
condition number 3 on page 115, the use of the building would be restricted to 
fish breeding purposes only and condition number 6 on page 116 would 
remove the usual permitted development rights.

Referring to the site’s history in paragraph 3, Steve Taylor sought 
reassurance in that the site would not be used for other purposes should the 
business not fare well in the future. Matthew Gallagher answered that the 
description of the proposal provided by the Applicant was clear and that the 
proposal should be determined on its merits and in light of relevant 
development plan policies and other material considerations. He explained 
that if the use of the building was changed in the future, it would be a breach 
of planning conditions which would likely result in enforcement action being 
undertaken. 

Councillor Rice felt the report was detailed well and would be supporting 
Officer’s recommendation. He voiced his support for local businesses. 
Agreeing with this, Councillor Byrne asked if the proposals would be different 
if the fish were trout instead. Pointing out that the point made was valid, 
Matthew Gallagher answered that the site was established for ornamental fish 
which was koi and carp.

With no further questions from the Committee, the Chair invited speakers to 
address the Committee.

Mr John Cross, Applicant, presented his statement in support of the 
application.

The Chair opened the item up to the Committee for debate.

Councillor Rice reiterated that he would be supporting the application and 
thought the planning conditions attached were good. He was also pleased to 
hear from the speaker that the business would employ more workers once the 
building was in place.

Agreeing, the Chair said it was good to support local rural businesses. 

The Officer’s recommendation to grant planning permission was proposed by 
Councillor Rice and seconded by Councillor Churchman.

(Councillor Lawrence was unable to participate in this item following the 
Constitution, Chapter 5, Part 3, 13.5).

For: (7) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Mike Fletcher (Vice-Chair), Gary 
Byrne, Colin Churchman, David Potter, Gerard Rice and Sue Sammons.

Against: (0)

Abstained: (0)



The planning application 19/00317/FUL, Woodlands Koi Farm, was granted 
planning permission following Officer’s recommendation.

23. 19/00573/CV Land east of Purfleet Thames Terminal and south of railway 
line, London Road, Purfleet 

The Chair stated that he had accepted a late registration to speak from the 
Applicant’s Representative because the statement would be highly relevant to 
the application which would provide further assurances to the Committee than 
what was already detailed in the report.

Presented by Matthew Gallagher, the planning application sought to vary 2 
conditions attached to a planning permission (18/00404/FUL) that was 
granted by the Planning Committee last year, for the development of a car 
storage building. 

The report had one update which was that an additional sentence be added 
after the first sentence in condition number 24 that read, ‘The monitoring 
strategy shall include maximum targets for two way transporter movement 
related to the development.’ The extra sentence related to an addendum 
added by the Applicant regarding HGV movements and by including the HGV 
movements in the monitoring strategy, it would tie in with the figure set out in 
the addendum. This would help to provide some assurance to the Council.

The application was recommended for approval subject to conditions and the 
extra sentence added into condition number 24.

Councillor Churchman noted that the temporary route for HGV movements 
was along Jurgen Road; he asked what the timescale was for the new access 
road to be opened on the site. Pointing to paragraph 6.12, Matthew Gallagher 
explained that the Applicant’s Transport Assessment (TA) identified the 
timescale and the Applicant hoped to have the building on the site operational 
by the late summer next year. There may be an interim period before the new 
roundabout was installed but highways agreement discussions were 
underway. The Locum Planning Lawyer, Bob Capstick, added that the service 
was awaiting a response and should be able to confirm the highways 
agreement in 6 – 8 weeks.

With no further questions, the Chair invited the Applicant’s Representative to 
address the Committee.

Mr Benjamin Dove-Seymour, Applicant’s Representative, presented his 
statement in support of the application.

The Chair opened the item up to the Committee for debate.

Councillor Rice stated that he would be supporting the Officer’s 
recommendation for approval and thought that the application would secure a 
major investment in the site. He was pleased to hear that the issues of the 



roundabout would be addressed and that the application was safeguarded 
with planning conditions.

Noting the vegetation surrounding the site, Councillor Lawrence said that 
these should not be disturbed to ensure the area remained as green as 
possible because she did not wish to see a site full of buildings only.

The Chair noted that there were concerns on the gas pipes and was pleased 
to see that these concerns would be addressed as he did not want further 
disruptions to residents.

The Officer’s recommendation for approval was proposed by Councillor 
Churchman and seconded by Councillor Byrne.

For: (8) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Mike Fletcher (Vice-Chair), Gary 
Byrne, Colin Churchman, Angela Lawrence, David Potter, Gerard Rice and 
Sue Sammons.

Against: (0)

Abstained: (0)

The planning application 19/00573/CV, Land east of Purfleet Thames 
Terminal, was approved subject to conditions and the extra sentence added 
to condition number 24.

The meeting finished at 6.55 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

